view to the safety of the public, on the application of the local authority of the area in which the limits or place are situate, a person shall not drive a motor car at a speed exceed-

ing ten miles per hour:

And whereas the London County Council have made application to the Local Government Board for a regulation to be made in pursuance of the said sub-section, putting the above-mentioned provisions of that sub-section in force within the limits comprising the following roads or parts of roads at Balham and Tooting, that is to say :-

So much of Clapham Common, South Side, as extends from the south side of Cavendish Road to Balham Hill;

Balham Hill;

So much of Balham High Road as extends from Balham Hill to the north side of Balham Park Road;

Upper Tooting Road, extending from the south side of Tooting Bec Road to Tooting

High Street; and So much of Tooting High Street as extends from Upper Tooting Road to the southern extremity of the premises of the Council School near Tooting Broadway.

And whereas notice of the said application and of the time and manner in which objections should be made to any such regulation appeared in the London Gazette of the 23rd day of February, 1912, and in the Clapham Observer and the Wandsworth Borough News of the 1st day of March, 1912:

And whereas certain objections to the making of any regulation in pursuance of the said provisions have been received by the Local Government Board, and it is expedient that further inquiry should be made in the

matter of the said application:

Notice is hereby given, that R. C. Maxwell, Esquire, Barrister-at-Law, one of the Inspectors of the Local Government Board, will attend at the County Hall, Spring Gardens, S.W., on Wednesday, the 16th day of April, 1913, at a quarter past 10 o'clock in the forenoon, to hold a Local Inquiry into the subjectmatter of the said application:

And notice is hereby further given, that any person interested may attend at such Inquiry and be heard with reference to the

said application.

As witness my hand this nineteenth day of March, 1913, at the office of the Local Government Board, Whitehall, London.

> Walter T. Jerred, Assistant Secretary.

HOUSING, TOWN PLANNING, &c. ACT, 1909.

Approval of Town Planning Scheme.

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM.

THE QUINTON, HARBORNE AND EDG-BASTON TOWN PLANNING SCHEME.

Notice is hereby given, in pursuance of subsection (4) of section 54 of the Housing, Town Planning, &c. Act, 1909, that the Local Government Board intend to approve the above-mentioned scheme, subject to certain modifications, and have caused a draft Order for approving the scheme to be prepared and to be transmitted to the Town Council of the City of Birmingham for deposit for the pur-poses of inspection; and that any person or authority interested and deciding to object to the scheme being approved should, within twenty-one days from the date of the publication of this notice, make his or their objection in the manner prescribed by Article XXVI of the Town Planning Procedure Regulations (England and Wales), 1910, that is to say:—

The objection shall be made to and be brought before the Board by means of a letter, or other representation in writing, which shall be addressed and posted, or shall be otherwise given, sent, or delivered to the Board at their office. The letter or repre-sentation shall indicate clearly the scheme to which the objection is taken, and shall state fully in what respects the person or authority objecting claims or claim to be interested in the scheme and the grounds on which the objection is made.

H. C. Monro,

Secretary.

Local Government Board, Whitehall, S.W., 19th March, 1913.

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

(DATED 19TH MARCH 1913.)

(Swine-Fever Infected Area.)

The Board of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in them under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1911, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered as follows:

Declaration of Swine-Fever Infected Area.

1. The area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be a Swine-Fever Infected Area for the purposes of the Swine-Fever (Regulation of Movement) Order of 1908. ..

Commencement.

2. This Order shall come into operation on the twenty-fourth day of March, nineteen hundred and thirteen.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture and Fisheries have hereunto set their Official Seal this nineteenth day of March, nineteen hundred and thirteen.

> Sydney Olivier, Secretary.

SCHEDULE.

An area in the administrative county of

LS.